useful to investors to facilitate comparison of operating results and better identify trends in our businesses.

To calculate foreign currency translation on a constant currency basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting
in currencies other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable
period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during the current year period).

These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating
performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2018

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months
Ended December
2018

As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

other
Restructuring

Costs (b)

Impact
of Tax
Act (c) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Acquisitions
(d)

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(e)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $ 3,940,159 $ — $ — $ — $ 3,940,159 $ (57,546) $ (3,855) $ 3,878,758

Gross profit 2,043,687 12,371 564 — 2,056,622 (31,814) (1,322) 2,023,486
Percent 51.9% 52.2% 52.2%

Operating income 591,905 57,781 5,983 — 655,669 (6,614) 857 649,912
Percent 15.0% 16.6% 16.8%

Other income
(expense), net (1,774) 4,842 — — 3,068 2 1 3,071

Diluted earnings
per share from
continuing
operations (f) 1.16 0.12 0.01 0.03 1.31 (0.01) — 1.30

Nine Months
Ended December
2018

As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

other
Restructuring

Costs (b)

Impact
of Tax
Act (c) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Acquisitions
(d)

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(e)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $10,635,691 $ — $ — $ — $10,635,691 $ (629,914) $ (3,855) $10,001,922

Gross profit 5,403,641 19,585 3,512 — 5,426,738 (275,834) (1,322) 5,149,582
Percent 50.8% 51.0% 51.5%

Operating income 1,481,456 97,768 16,699 — 1,595,923 (66,750) 857 1,530,030

Percent 13.9% 15.0% 15.3%

Other income
(expense), net (56,495) 36,852 — — (19,643) 132 1 (19,510)

Diluted earnings
per share from
continuing
operations (f) 2.82 0.27 0.03 0.06 3.18 (0.13) — 3.05

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the

Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $6.4 million and $33.6 million
for the three and nine months ended December 2018, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses
associated with the planned spin-off of the Jeans business of $51.3 million and $63.8 million for the three and nine months ended
December 2018, respectively. Additionally, the costs include non-operating losses on sale related to the divestitures of the Reef®

[…]

non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's
underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such
operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in
determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the
business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or
superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial
measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2017

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and

Deal Related
Costs (a)

Impact
of

Tax Act
(b) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(c)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $3,649,283 $ — $ — $3,649,283 $ (26,838) $3,622,445

Gross profit 1,879,464 3,635 — 1,883,099 (8,527) 1,874,572
Percent 51.5% 51.6% 51.7%

Operating income 484,619 20,976 — 505,595 2,537 508,132

Percent 13.3% 13.9% 14.0%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (d) (0.18) 0.03 1.16 1.01 0.01 1.02

Nine Months Ended December 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and

Deal Related
Costs (a)

Impact
of

Tax Act
(b) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(c)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $9,310,837 $ — $ — $9,310,837 $ (26,838) $9,283,999

Gross profit 4,709,501 3,635 — 4,713,136 (8,527) 4,704,609
Percent 50.6% 50.6% 50.7%

Operating income
1,219,822 25,865 — 1,245,687 2,537 1,248,224

Percent 13.1% 13.4% 13.4%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (d) 1.27 0.04 1.17 2.48 0.01 2.48

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisition of Williamson-Dickie of $15.5
million and $20.4 million for the three and nine months ended December 2017, respectively. Also included in transaction and deal
related costs for both the three and nine months ended December 2017 are $3.6 million of additional cost of goods sold recognized by
Williamson-Dickie due to fair value inventory adjustments calculated as part of the purchase price accounting and $3.5 million of net
benefit from the hedge of the purchase price and acquisition costs for the Icebreaker® acquisition. The transaction and deal related